

No. 19-153

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

YASMEEN DANIEL, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF ZINA DANIEL HAUGHTON,
Petitioner,

v.

ARMSLIST, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND WISCONSIN MEDICAL SOCIETY,
AMICI CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI**

Leonard A. Nelson
Counsel of Record
Erin G. Sutton
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Suite 39300
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312/464-5532
Leonard.nelson@ama-assn.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTIFICATION OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Misinterpreted
the Communications Decency Act (CDA) By
Immunizing The Aiding and Abetting of
a Violent Crime Facilitated Through the
Internet. 6

 A. CDA’s Selective Immunity Rightly Applies to
 Legal Actions Claiming Publication Liability,
 But It Is Misplaced in Legal Actions
 Asserting the Aiding and Abetting of Violent
 Crimes. 7

 B. Other Courts – and the House Report -- Have
 Interpreted the CDA as Excluding Immunity
 for the Aiding and Abetting of Violent
 Crimes. 14

II. Because Gun Violence is a Public Health Crisis,
Which Devastates Patients and Physicians, CDA
Immunity Should Not Be Misapplied to
Frustrate State Laws That Seek to Curb This
Scourge. 18

CONCLUSION. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019)	6, 12
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roomates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 16, 17
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	11
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	11
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	8
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015)	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	9
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	13
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Co.
 May 24, 1995) 14, 15, 16, 17

United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.,
 343 U.S. 562 (1952). 9

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997). 14, 15, 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(d). 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(t) 2

18 U.S.C. § 2421A 12

47 U.S.C. § 230 12

 CDA § 230(c)(2). 8, 9

 CDA § 230 11, 16

 CDA § 230(b) 12

 CDA § 230(b)(2). 12

 CDA § 230(b)(5). 12

 CDA § 230(c)(1). 10, 13, 14, 17

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1). 5, 8

Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat 1253. 12

Wis. Stat. § 175.35(2). 2

Wis. Stat. § 802.06(2)(a)(6) 5

Wis. Stat. § 941.29(4). 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 B SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed.) § 49:10	12
ALZHEIMER’S ASSOCIATION, FIREARM SAFETY, <i>available at</i> https://www.alz.org/media/ Documents/alzheimers-dementia-firearm-safety- ts.pdf	20
AMA Policy H-145.972: <i>Firearms and High-Risk Individuals, available at</i> https://bit.ly/2Rl0ELW	19
AMA Policy H-145.973: <i>Firearm Related Injury and Death: Adopt a Call to Action</i>	19
AMA Policy H-145.975: <i>Firearm Safety and Research, Reduction in Firearm Violence, and Enhancing Access to Mental Health Care</i>	19
AMA Policy H-145.988: <i>AMA Campaign to Reduce Firearm Deaths</i>	19
AMA Policy H-145.996 <i>Firearm Availability</i>	19
AMA Policy H-145.997: <i>Firearms as a Public Health Problem in the United States – Injuries and Death</i>	19
<i>AMA Responds to Tragic Gun Violence Incidents</i> (Aug. 4, 2019) <i>available at</i> https://www.ama- assn.org/press-center/ama-statements/ama- responds-tragic-gun-violence-incidents	21

- Jillian Banner, *1 Million Americans Will Be Shot in the Next Decade*, THE ATLANTIC (Jul. 11, 2019), https://www.theatlantic.com/video/index/593707/trauma-doctors/?utm_source=twitter&utm_medium=social&utm_campaign=share 24
- BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) 9
- Renee Butkus, et al., *Reducing Firearm Injuries and Deaths in the United States: A Position Paper from the American College of Physicians*, 169 ANN. INTERN. MED. 704-7 (2018) 23
- CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL C. FATAL INJURY REPORTS, 1999-2015, *available at* <https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars/fatal.html>. 18
- Ann Daniels, *The Online Gun Marketplace and The Dangerous Loophole in The National Instant Background Check System*, 30 J. Marshall J. Info. Tech. & Privacy L. 757 (2014) 21, 22
- Laleh Gharahbaghian, *Gun violence is a public health issue: One physician's story*, SCOPE, Dec. 12, 2018, <https://scopeblog.stanford.edu/2018/12/12/gun-violence-is-a-public-health-issue-one-physicians-story/> 22, 23

Robert A. Gilchick, <i>The Physician's Role in Firearm Safety</i> , AMA: REPORT OF THE COUNCIL ON SCIENCE AND PUBLIC HEALTH, available at https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn.org/files/corp/media-browser/premium/csaph/physician-role-firearm-safety.pdf	19
Mara Gordon, <i>How Doctors And Nurses Cope With The Human Toll Of Gun Violence</i> , NPR (Nov. 14, 2018, 1:17 PM), https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2018/11/14/667802408/how-doctors-and-nurses-cope-with-the-human-toll-of-gun-violence	24
Jeremy Gorner et al., <i>Tracking the 'Baby Glock' that Killed Cmdr. Bauer: A Wisconsin Shop, a Gun Club and a Shadowy Sale on the Internet</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE MAR. 1, 2018, https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-met-chicago-police-paul-bauer-gun-20180228-story.html	3, 4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	17
Peter T. Masiakos, M.D., & Cornelia Griggs, M.D, <i>The Quiet Room</i> , 377 N. Eng. J. Med. 2411-12 (2017)	25
MENTAL HEALTH MYTHS AND FACTS, https://www.mentalhealth.gov/basics/mental-health-myths-facts	20

Sarah Mervosh, <i>Gun Ownership Rates Tied to Domestic Homicides, but Not Other Killings, Study Finds</i> , NY TIMES (Jul. 22, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/07/22/us/gun-ownership-violence-statistics.html	18
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH, SUICIDE, <i>available at</i> https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/suicide.shtml	20
Press Release, American Medical Association, <i>AMA calls gun violence “a public health crisis”</i> (Jun. 14, 2016) <i>available at</i> https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/press-releases/ama-calls-gun-violence-public-health-crisis	18
Drs. Megan L. Ranney & Jessica Gold, <i>The Dangers of Linking Gun Violence and Mental Illness</i> , TIME (Aug. 7, 2019), https://time.com/5645747/gun-violence-mental-illness/?fbclid=IwAR0rc0Hzprc5l5TJ8_p1UvoHVIkzP00H0kV-HRJP1aryw5L0IGCZ4ZlZUYU	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (1977)	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 568 (1977)	10
Marie E. Rueve, <i>Violence and Mental Illness</i> , 5 PSYCHIATRY (2008)	20
A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (West, ed., 2012), Canon 37	9, 10, 13

Laurel Wamsley, *After NRA Mocks Doctors, Physicians Reply: 'This Is Our Lane'*, N.P.R., Nov. 11, 2018, <https://www.npr.org/2018/11/11/666762890/after-nra-mocks-doctors-physicians-reply-this-is-our-lane> 23

Joseph P. Williams, *AMA President: Don't Equate Mental Illness With Mass Shootings*, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Aug. 9, 2019) 21

Nick Wing and Erin Schumaker, *You Can't Understand The Brutal Reality Of Gun Violence Until You Hear It From Doctors*, HUFFPOST (Dec. 26, 2018, 9:31 AM), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/doctors-gun-violence-this-is-our-lane_n_5c1c1203e4b08aaf7a86a67b 22
